adjusted. The increase or decrease to the employee contribution in any given fiscal year shall not exceed 1 percent per year.

(d)

(e) The normal rate of contribution established pursuant to this section shall be applied to the compensation in excess of three
hundred seventeen dollars ($317) per month paid to a member whose service is not included in the federal system or in excess of
five hundred thirteen dollars ($513) for one whose service is included in the federal system.

(e)

(f) Consistent with the normal rate of contribution for all members identified in this section, the Director of the Department Human
Resources may exercise their discretion to establish the normal rate of contributions for a state employee who is excepted from

[...]

(a)  Notwithstanding Sections 20677.4 and 20677.6, effective July 1, 2024, the normal contribution rate for state
miscellaneous and industrial members who are represented by State Bargaining Unit 12 shall be as follows:

(1) Nine and one-half percent of compensation in excess of five hundred thirteen dollars ($513) per month paid to that member
whose service has been included in the federal system.

(2)  Ten and one-half percent of compensation in excess of three hundred seventeen dollars ($317) per month paid to that
member whose service is not included in the federal system.

(b) Effective July 1, 2025, the normal contribution rate for state miscellaneous members who are represented by State Bargaining
Unit 12 shall be as follows:

(1)  Nine percent of compensation in excess of five hundred thirteen dollars ($513) per month paid to that member whose
service has been included in the federal system.

(2) Ten percent of compensation in excess of three hundred seventeen dollars ($317) per month paid to the member whose
service is not included in the federal system.

(c) Effective July 1, 2025, the normal contribution rate for state industrial members who are represented by State Bargaining Unit
12 shall remain at:

(1) Nine and one-half percent of compensation in excess of five hundred thirteen dollars ($513) per month paid to that member
whose service has been included in the federal system.

(2)  Ten and one-half percent of compensation in excess of three hundred seventeen dollars ($317) per month paid to the
member whose service is not included in the federal system.

(d) Effective July 1, 2026, the employee contribution rates in subdivisions (b) and (c) shall remain in effect for state miscellaneous
or industrial members unless the board determines that:

[...]

Pursuant to the agreements reached between the state employer and State Bargaining Units 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 11, 13,
14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, and 21, Items 9800-001-0001, 9800-001-0494, and 9800-001-0988 of Section 2.00 of the Budget Act

of 2025 shall be reduced for a total of five hundred twenty-eight million and seventy-four thousand dollars ($528,074,000) in
accordance with the following schedule:

(a) Two hundred twenty-seven million five hundred forty-five thousand dollars($227,545,000) from the General Fund is reduced
from Item 9800-001-0001 of Section 2.00 of the Budget Act of 2025.

(b)  Two hundred sixteen million three hundred fifty-one thousand dollars ($216,351,000) from unallocated special funds is
reduced from Item 9800-001-0494 of Section 2.00 of the Budget Act of 2025.

(c) Eighty-four million one hundred seventy-eight thousand dollars ($84,178,000) from other unallocated nongovernmental cost
funds is reduced from Item 9800-001-0988 of Section 2.00 of the Budget Act of 2025.
SEC. 18.  This act is a bill providing for appropriations related to the Budget Bill within the meaning of subdivision (e) of Section